

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/12/2017 9:36 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95105-5

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARY B. FARNWORTH, II,

Appellant.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Tienney Milnor
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #32701
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID #91093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND CROSS-PETITION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED
AND THE CROSS-PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED6

 A. Farnworth’s Petition for Review Does Not Meet Any
 Criteria Under RAP 13.4(b) and Should Be Denied7

 1. Farnworth’s petition does not present a significant
 constitutional question because case law on double
 jeopardy is well settled and does not support
 Farnworth’s arguments7

 a. No significant constitutional issue is present
 under double jeopardy’s “same evidence” test8

 b. No significant constitutional issue exists under
 double jeopardy’s unit of prosecution test9

 2. Farnworth will not be sentenced on the one count
 where he was found “not guilty.”11

 3. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict
 with published Washington case law on double
 jeopardy12

 4. Farnworth presents no issue of substantial public
 interest warranting review14

 B. The State’s Cross-Petition Should Be Granted Because
 the Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Published
 Washington Case Law and Involves an Issue of
 Substantial Public Interest in Need of This Court’s
 Review14

1.	The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with Supreme Court and Court of Appeals precedence on aggregation of felony thefts.....	15
2.	The Court of Appeals' decision involves an issue of substantial public interest because it limits the discretion of the parties and the court to plead and negotiate appropriate charges and sentences for theft.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201, 104 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1989).....	8
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1970).....	13
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	11
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	11
<i>In re Francis</i> , 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	9
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Goldhammer</i> , 474 U.S. 28, 106 S. Ct. 353, 88 L. Ed. 2d 183 (1985).....	10
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 28 Wn. App. 690, 626 P.2d 509 (1981).....	4, 10, 16
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	8, 13

<i>State v. Farnworth</i> , 199 Wn. App. 185, 398 P.3d 1172 (2017).....	5, 15, 17
<i>State v. Gocken</i> , 127 Wn.2d 95, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 156 Wn. App. 96, 230 P.3d 654 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d 512 (2008).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 120 Wn. App. 327, 84 P.3d 882 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1022 (2004).....	10, 14
<i>State v Knight</i> , 162 Wn.2d 806, 174 P.3d 1167 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Linden</i> , 171 Wash. 92, 17 P.2d 635 (1932)	4, 10, 16, 18
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 898, 279 P.3d 849 (2012)	19
<i>State v. Tvedt</i> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Vining</i> , 2 Wn. App. 802, 472 P.2d 564 (1970).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470, 91 S. Ct. 547, 27 L. Ed. 2d 543 (1971).....	13

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.....	4, 19
RCW 9.94A.411(1)(b)	19
RCW 9.94A.411(1)(h)	19

RCW 9A.56.010(21)(c)	16
RCW 9A.56.030.....	8, 10
RCW 9A.56.040.....	4

Other Authorities

11A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 79.20 (2015).....	17
--	----

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	2, 6
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	6
RPC 3.8.....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 9.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	7
